News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley Monroe County District Attorney

March 5, 2025

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIRECTOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Jury Finds Quintel Crockton Guilty of Manslaughter in the 1st Degree for the Homicide of Terran Felder

Rochester, NY- On Wednesday, March 5, 2025, a Monroe County jury convicted 40-year-old Quintel Crockton of Manslaughter in the 1st Degree for the murder of Terran Felder on August 23, 2023.

On August 23, 2023, at approximately 9:30p.m., Rochester Police Officers were called to Quick Food Market on Jay Street in the City of Rochester regarding a disturbance inside the store. Upon arrival, officers located 61-year-old Terran Felder dead inside the store.

After a thorough investigation by the Rochester Police Department, it was determined that the victim was assaulted by someone outside the store and the assault continued inside the store, where Mr. Felder became incapacitated and died. Quintel Crockton was identified as the assailant, who repeatedly beat and stomped the victim to death.

The case was prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney Kevin Sunderland, Chief of the Local Courts Bureau.

"Quintel Crockton's intentional and vicious attack resulted in the death of Terran Felder," said Assistant District Attorney Kevin Sunderland. "I want to thank the Rochester Police Department for their thorough investigation that resulted in the identification and apprehension of Quintel Crockton. This attack was without provocation and despite the victim's repeated attempts to flee, the defendant continued to brutally beat him until his death. Today, our community is safer knowing that Quintel Crockton will be spending time in the New York State Department of Corrections, away from Monroe County."

"The actions of Quintel Crockton were brutal and violent, incapacitating and killing Terran Felder," said District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "This level of physical violence proves that Quintel Crockton is a danger to everyone in the community and it is the hope of the Monroe County District Attorney's Office that he serves a lengthy sentence in New York State Department of Corrections. Today's conviction is a much-needed resolution for the loved ones of Terran Felder."

Quintel Crockton will be sentenced on April 21, 2025, in front of New York State Supreme Court Justice Schiano.